
WAC 51-51-0302  Section R302—Fire-resistant construction.
R302.2.1 Double walls. When used, each townhouse unit shall be separa-
ted from other townhouse units by two 1-hour fire-resistance-rated 
wall assemblies tested in accordance with ASTM E119, UL 263 or Section 
703.3 of the International Building Code.
R302.2.2 Common walls. Common walls separating townhouse units shall 
be assigned a fire resistance rating in accordance with Item 1 or 2. 
The common wall shared by two townhouse units shall be constructed 
without plumbing or mechanical equipment, ducts or vents in the cavity 
of the common wall. The wall shall be rated for fire exposure from 
both sides and shall extend to and be tight against exterior walls and 
the underside of the roof sheathing. Electrical installations shall be 
in accordance with chapter 296-46B WAC, Electrical safety standards, 
administration, and installation. Penetrations of the membrane of com-
mon walls for electrical outlet boxes shall be in accordance with Sec-
tion R302.4.

1. Where a fire sprinkler system in accordance with Section P2904 
is provided, the common wall shall be not less than a 1-hour fire-re-
sistance-rated wall assembly tested in accordance with ASTM E119, UL 
263 or Section 703.3 of the International Building Code.

2. Where a fire sprinkler system in accordance with Section P2904 
is not provided, the common wall shall be not less than a 2-hour fire-
resistance-rated wall assembly tested in accordance with ASTM E119, UL 
263 or Section 703.3 of the International Building Code.
EXCEPTION: Common walls are permitted to extend to and be tight against the interior side of the exterior walls where voids in the exterior wall at 

the end of the common wall are fireblocked.

R302.2.3 Continuity. The fire-resistance-rated wall or assembly sepa-
rating townhouse units shall be continuous from the foundation to the 
underside of the roof sheathing, deck or slab. The fire-resistance 
rating shall extend the full length of the wall or assembly, including 
wall extensions through and separating attached enclosed accessory 
structures.

Where a story extends beyond the exterior wall of a story below:
1. The fire-resistance-rated wall or assembly shall extend to the 

outside edge of the upper story (see Figure R302.2(1)); or
2. The underside of the exposed floor-ceiling assembly shall be 

protected as required for projections in Section R302 (see Figure 
R302.2(2)).
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R302.2.4 Parapets for townhouses. Parapets constructed in accordance 
with Section R302.2.5 shall be constructed for townhouses as an exten-
sion of exterior walls or common walls separating townhouse units in 
accordance with the following:

1. Where roof surfaces adjacent to the wall or walls are at the 
same elevation, the parapet shall extend not less than 30 inches (762 
mm) above the roof surfaces.

2. Where roof surfaces adjacent to the wall or walls are at dif-
ferent elevations and the higher roof is not more than 30 inches (762 
mm) above the lower roof, the parapet shall extend not less than 30 
inches (762 mm) above the lower roof surface.
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EXCEPTION: A parapet is not required in the preceding two cases where the roof covering complies with a minimum Class C rating as tested in 
accordance with ASTM E108 or UL 790 and the roof decking or sheathing is of noncombustible materials or fire retardant-treated wood 
for a distance of 4 feet (1219 mm) on each side of the wall or walls, or one layer of 5/8-inch (15.9 mm) Type X gypsum board is 
installed directly beneath the roof decking or sheathing, supported by not less than nominal 2-inch (51 mm) ledgers attached to the sides 
of the roof framing members, for a distance of not less than 4 feet (1219 mm) on each side of the wall or walls and any openings or 
penetrations in the roof are not within 4 feet (1219 mm) of the common walls. Fire retardant-treated wood shall meet the requirements 
of Sections R802.1.5 and R803.2.1.2.

3. A parapet is not required where roof surfaces adjacent to the 
wall or walls are at different elevations and the higher roof is more 
than 30 inches (762 mm) above the lower roof. The common wall con-
struction from the lower roof to the underside of the higher roof deck 
shall have not less than a 1-hour fire-resistance rating. The wall 
shall be rated for exposure from both sides.

TABLE R302.1(1)
EXTERIOR WALLS

No Change to the Table
a The fire-resistance rating shall be permitted to be reduced to 0 hours on the underside of the eave overhang if fireblocking is provided from the wall top 

plate to the underside of the roof sheathing.
b The fire-resistance rating shall be permitted to be reduced to 0 hours on the underside of the rake overhang where ventilation openings are not installed in 

the rake overhang or in walls that are common to attic areas.

TABLE R302.1(2)
EXTERIOR WALLS - DWELLINGS WITH FIRE SPRINKLERS

No Change to the Table
a For residential subdivisions where all dwellings are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section P2904, 

the fire separation distance for exterior walls not fire-resistance-rated and for fire-resistance-rated projections shall be permitted to be reduced to 0 feet, 
and unlimited unprotected openings and penetrations shall be permitted, where the adjoining lot provides an open setback yard that is 6 feet or more in 
width on the opposite side of the property line.

b The fire-resistance rating shall be permitted to be reduced to 0 hours on the underside of the eave overhang if fireblocking is provided from the wall top 
plate to the underside of the roof sheathing.

c The fire-resistance rating shall be permitted to be reduced to 0 hours on the underside of the rake overhang where ventilation openings are not installed in 
the rake overhang or in walls that are common to attic areas.

R302.3 Two-family dwellings. Wall and floor/ceiling assemblies sepa-
rating dwelling units in two-family dwellings shall be constructed in 
accordance with Section R302.3.1 or R302.3.3. One accessory dwelling 
unit constructed within an existing dwelling unit need not be consid-
ered a separated dwelling unit in a two-family dwelling where all re-
quired smoke alarms, in the accessory dwelling unit and the primary 
dwelling unit, are interconnected in such a manner that the actuation 
of one alarm will activate all alarms in both the primary dwelling 
unit and the accessory dwelling unit.
R302.3.1 Dwelling units in two-family dwellings shall be separated 
from each other by wall and floor assemblies having not less than a 1-
hour fire-resistance rating where tested in accordance with ASTM E119, 
UL 263 or Section 703.3 of the International Building Code.
EXCEPTION: A fire-resistance rating of 1/2 hour shall be permitted in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in 

accordance with NFPA 13D.

R302.3.2 Fire-resistance-rated floor/ceiling and wall assemblies shall 
extend to and be tight against the exterior wall, and wall assemblies 
shall extend from the foundation to the underside of the roof sheath-
ing.
EXCEPTION: Wall assemblies need not extend through attic spaces where the ceiling is protected by not less than 5/8-inch (15.9 mm) Type X gypsum 

board, an attic draft stop constructed as specified in Section R302.12.1 is provided above and along the wall assembly separating the 
dwellings and the structural framing supporting the ceiling is protected by not less than 1/2-inch (12.7 mm) gypsum board or equivalent.

R302.3.3 Supporting construction. Where floor/ceiling assemblies are 
required to be fire-resistance rated by Section R302.3, the supporting 
construction of such assemblies shall have an equal or greater fire-
resistance rating.
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R302.4.1 Through penetrations. Through penetrations of fire-resist-
ance-rated wall or floor assemblies shall comply with Section 
R302.4.1.1 or R302.4.1.2.
EXCEPTION: Where the penetrating items are steel, ferrous or copper pipes, tubes or conduits, or fire sprinkler piping, the annular space shall be 

protected as follows:
 1. In concrete or masonry wall or floor assemblies, concrete, grout or mortar shall be permitted where installed to the full thickness of 

the wall or floor assembly or the thickness required to maintain the fire-resistance rating, provided that both of the following are 
complied with:

 1.1. The nominal diameter of the penetrating item is not more than 6 inches (152 mm).
 1.2. The area of the opening through the wall does not exceed 144 square inches (92900 mm2).
 2. The material used to fill the annular space shall prevent the passage of flame and hot gases sufficient to ignite cotton waste where 

subjected to ASTM E119 or UL 263 time temperature fire conditions under a positive pressure differential of not less than 0.01 inch of 
water (3 Pa) at the location of the penetration for the time period equivalent to the fire-resistance rating of the construction penetrated.

R302.13 Fire protection of floors. Floor assemblies that are not re-
quired elsewhere in this code to be fire-resistance rated, shall be 
provided with a 1/2-inch (12.7 mm) gypsum wallboard membrane, 5/8-inch 
(16 mm) wood structural panel membrane, or equivalent on the underside 
of the floor framing member. Penetrations or openings for ducts, 
vents, electrical outlets, lighting, devices, luminaires, wires, 
speakers, drainage, piping and similar openings or penetrations shall 
be permitted.
EXCEPTIONS: 1. Floor assemblies located directly over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Appendix U, NFPA 

13D, or other approved equivalent sprinkler system.
 2. Floor assemblies located directly over a crawl space not intended for storage or fuel-fired appliances.
 3. Portions of floor assemblies shall be permitted to be unprotected when complying with the following:
 3.1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet per story.
 3.2. Fire blocking in accordance with Section R302.11.1 is installed along the perimeter of the unprotected portion to separate the 

unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.
 4. Wood floor assemblies using dimensional lumber or structural composite lumber with a cross sectional area equal to or greater than 

2-inch by 10-inch nominal dimension, or other approved floor assemblies demonstrating equivalent fire performance.

[Statutory Authority: RCW 19.27.031 and 19.27.074. WSR 20-03-023, § 
51-51-0302, filed 1/6/20, effective 7/1/20; WSR 16-03-025, § 
51-51-0302, filed 1/11/16, effective 7/1/16. Statutory Authority: RCW 
19.27.074, 19.27.020, and 19.27.031. WSR 14-24-088, § 51-51-0302, 
filed 12/1/14, effective 5/1/15. Statutory Authority: Chapters 19.27A 
and 34.05 RCW. WSR 13-23-084, § 51-51-0302, filed 11/19/13, effective 
4/1/14. Statutory Authority: RCW 19.27.031 and chapters 19.27 and 
34.05 RCW. WSR 13-04-068, § 51-51-0302, filed 2/1/13, effective 
7/1/13. Statutory Authority: RCW 19.27.031 and 19.27.074. WSR 
10-03-098, § 51-51-0302, filed 1/20/10, effective 7/1/10. Statutory 
Authority: RCW 19.27.190, 19.27.020, and chapters 19.27 and 34.05 RCW. 
WSR 09-04-023, § 51-51-0302, filed 1/27/09, effective 7/1/09; WSR 
08-01-102, § 51-51-0302, filed 12/18/07, effective 4/1/08.]
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